generating soft neutral particles) and KS → π0π0 following KL → KS regen-
eration in the DC material. The KL → π+π−π0 background and the other
backgrounds in the three cluster sample are strongly reduced by requiring at
least one cluster in the barrel with E ≥50 MeV and no tracks approaching the
KL line of flight by less than 20 cm. The efficiency vs lK for the three cluster
sample has been found by MC. It is almost flat with an average ∼55% inside
the FV.

In Table 1 we show the fractions of the background components before and
after the background cuts. The background contamination is reduced from ∼
4.9% to ∼ 1.3% with an efficiency on the signal of ∼ 99.6%. The distributions
of the total photon energy for events with 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,≥ 8 photons are shown in
figure 5. For three and four photon-cluster samples the different contributions
from the residual background components are also shown.

The fractions of events with N = 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,≥ 8 in the FV are given in Table
2, together with MC results. The few percent differences between data and
MC are mostly due to a higher proportion of split clusters in the MC than in
the data.

Nγ ≥3 before cuts Nγ ≥3 after cuts

KL channel Events B/(S+B) Events B/(S+B)

signal+backgrounds 10,536,674 10,114,899

all backgrounds 518,520 4.92 % 133,535 1.32 %

KL → π+π−π0 325,076 3.08 % 44,917 0.44 %

KL → πµν 28,917 0.28 % 3,583 0.03 %

KL → πeν 49,140 0.47 % 6,062 0.06 %

KL → π0π0 43,436 0.41 % 42,313 0.42 %

KL → KS → π0π0 30,273 0.29 % 28,166 0.28 %

KL → other 41,298 0.39 % 8440 0.08 %

Table 1
Event types in the fiducial volume from Monte Carlo before and after background
cuts. The background contamination B/(S +B) is also shown.

8

0

250

500

750

1000

1250

1500

1750

2000

2250

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800

Total Energy for N=3 (MeV)

E
ve

nt
s/

 4
 M

eV

← π0 π0 π0π+π-π0 →

← π0 π0 from KL ← π0 π0 from  KS 0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800

Total Energy for N=4 (MeV)

E
ve

nt
s

/ 4
 M

eV

← π0 π0 π0

 π+π-π0 → ← π0 π0 from KL← π0 π0 from  K 0

10000

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

70000

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800

Total Energy for N=5 (MeV)

E
ve

nt
s

/ 4
 M

eV

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

x 10 2

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800

Total Energy for N=6 (MeV)

E
ve

nt
s

/ 4
 M

eV

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800

Total Energy for N=7 (MeV)

E
ve

nt
s

/ 4
 M

eV

0

50

100

150

200

250

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800

Total Energy for N≥8 (MeV)

E
ve

nt
s

/ 4
 M

eV

Fig. 5. KL → π0π0π0 selection: distribution of the total energy for events with 3,
4, 5, 6, 7 and ≥ 8 photon clusters. Dots are data, solid histogram is Monte Carlo
simulation for KL → all channels. Monte Carlo histograms are normalized to the
same number of entries for data.

Number of clusters Data Monte Carlo

3 1.163 ± 0.004 % 0.980± 0.003 %

4 7.64 ± 0.01 % 7.01 ± 0.01 %

5 30.22 ± 0.02 % 28.65± 0.02 %

6 57.77 ± 0.03 % 60.12± 0.03 %

7 3.091 ± 0.006 % 3.074± 0.001 %

≥ 8 0.106 ± 0.001 % 0.151± 0.001 %

Table 2
Fraction of events with 3,4,5,6,7 and ≥ 8 neutral clusters connected to the KL